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ST10 = OCTAVE 4° ST16 = CELESTE 8°
ST11 = FLUTE 4° ST17 = OCTAVE 4°
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ST23 = WALDFLUTE 2°*
ST24 = TIERCE i 3/5°
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5T26 = TREMULANT SHELL S7T10 = SESQUIALTER II ST1? = NAZARD 2 2/3°
ST27 = CHORUS ST1i = MIXTURE IV ST20 = MWALDFLUTE 2
ST30 = MANUAL BASS ST12 = TRUMPET 8° ST21 = OBOE 8°
§T31 = INTONATION 2
STOPLIST
ALL CONNECTORS: TO PROC.
ALL STOPLAMPS: 14Vdc/7SmA
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SHITCH-BANK CAPTURE SYSTEM CoN
= SWELL TO GREAT ST0D = PRINCIPAL 16° ST10 = QUINTATON 16° ST23 = OPEN DIAPASON 8°
ST3¢ = GREAT To PEDAL ST0L = SUBBASS 16° S711 = OPEN DIAPASON 8° ST24 = STOPPED FLUTE 87
ST37 = SWELL TO PEDAL STD2 = OCTAVEBASS 8° ST12 = ROHRFLUTE &° ST25 = VIOLA 8°
ST40 = TREMULANT GREAT STO3 = GEDACK 8° ST1Z = GAMBA 8° ST26 = CELESTE 8°
ST4i = TREMULANT SWELL STD4 = CHORALBASS 4° ST14 = o - S727 = ROHRFLUTE 4*
ST42 = CH ST0S = FLUTE 2° ST15 = OPEN FLUTE 4° ST30 = NAZARD 2 2/3°
ST43 = MANUAL_ BASS STO6 = BOMBARDE 16° ST16 = THELFTH 2 2/3* ST31 = WALDFLUTE 2°
ST44 = INTONATION 2 STO? = TRUMPET ©° ST17 = SUPEROCTAVE 2° ST32 = CE 1 3/5°
ST20 = CORNET IV ST32 © CROMORNE 16:
ST21 = MIXTURE V S734 = OBOE 8*
ST22 = TRUMPET B°
STOPLIST

ALL CONNECTORS: TO PROC.
ALL STOPLAMPS: 14Vdc/7SmA
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8747 = CHOIR TO GREART STOC0 = PRINCIPAL 16° ST10 = BOURDON B’ ST20 = QUINTATON 16° S§T34 = OPEN DIAPASON 8~
ST50 = SHELL TO GREAT STOL = SUBBASS 16° ST1i = OCTAVE 4° ST21 = OPEN DIAPASON 8° ST35 = STOPPED FLUTE 8°*
S§T51 = SHELL TO CHOIR ST02 = OCTAVEBASS 8° ST12 = FLUTE 4’ 5722 = ROHRFLUTE 8° ST36 = VIOLA 8*
ST52 = CHOIR TO PEDAL STO3 = GEDACK 8’ ST13 = SPITZFLUTE 2“ ST23 = GAMBA 8° S5T37 = CELESTE 8°
STS3 = GREAT TO PEDAL STO4 = CHORALBASS 4~ ST14 = QUINT 1 1L/3° ST24 = OCTAVE 4’ ST40 = ROHRFLUTE 4°
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cx IN

4d px1  vcoout cLK:2 cLKd-
bé—| NOUT  J1

9
13 R 7k | lavi a7k [avk | Ja7k
F1 J19 40 R39 R38 R37 R36

e | 333333’
&52 112 cLK
7k LﬁN .

05%

NOUT  J1 o4l a2 ngk :'51
J2 1ON ~[1ON

39 40
Imp foow

Jii
47
J12 8

CLK THEH 6o
12K [ GENERATOR CIRCUITS Clower pcb)

- R R2CHOOR 24 5
053 WESLEY ORGANS H




/ N\
192 190 1
Ri44 __'”%4— —”%— 0841 Js eo
100k R132 Ri31 N2 [« PO
NimEl
R143 €k8 €kB %L“- 5 [B77 &r
Ok N2 ¢ P3g—]é M Gr
. 10 Loy A Loz R8E 7 [Hz, gx
pid2 438 438 k"‘- 9 B sWscH
TLO74 TLO74 249 10 (M Sk/EH
e TS o2 11 |iE, Bve
— 1N N BLIFIERS
100k R129 R130
STRA o_;:zsj:'}\; \I.E_%,. €k €k8
to UL pin 40 INE3
CVOICE A  74LSO2 d :22: m
N1 Fi33 43¢ 43D
STRB o T TLO74 TLO74
to Us pin 40 | Y11
CVOICE B> 74L502 1z Raze
STRC “g?%sf(:t 100k .
to US pin 40 v21 R1Z? —][EL28 —|[gL27
CVOICE C> 74LSB2 N2 H 128 Riz?
R
uz6D 160k
STRD R136 6k8
to UL2 pin 40 “mw 68 &
CVOICE D) 74L502 N\yg 100k 05/ N o6 /]
STRE W \LLQ_{'“:"'S}.. 428 42a
to UIS ein 49 7aLS52 LYa o TLO74 TLO74
aL
125 126
uz7e R134 ___| 'c""m ___.l F_—m
2 30 100k R125 R126
to U22 pin 40 s A1
CVOICE F> 741502 R133 6KB €ke
to U19 pin 40 1 Y6 /| c
1 R133-R144 42¢ 42D
CVOICE G>  74Ls02 e NOTE: ARE oNLY PLACED TLO?4 TLO74
u37D AT NOT USED AUDIO
STRH LINES CI1-TI12)
to U26 pin 40 hedy
C(VOICE H> 74LS02
uzsze
to U29 pin 30 lye A
o Pin
CVOICE I> 74LS02
U370
STRJ
to U3Z3 pin 40
CVOICE J> 74LSG2
u3gs
RESET g
to all Mil4’s pin 47
741502
<BLO.. %3
PTG o
to all M114’s pin 27
SELECTS, DATR & OUTPUT BUFFERS
VOICES Cmiddle pcbd
REV: |
SELECTS AND DATA OUTPUT BUFFERS ]
WESLEY ORGANS 10




AUDIO
AUDIO
AUDIO
AUDIO

BA
AUDIO LINE MIDDLE
AUDIO LINE TREBLE I

AUDIO LINE TREBLE II GREAT ::O——O+—— 00—

LINE BASS SHELL/CHOIR
LINE MIODLE SHELL/CHOIR
LINE TREBLE I SKWELL/CHOIR

LINE TREBLE II SKELL/CHOIR

3
A2, U2
TLO74

U2¢

TLO%4

AUDIO LINE TREBLE II PEDAL ;O+——sOt—iOi—iO

9.

H

ol
194
o
r:J
HU )

i
onn

Q

u2a
TLO?74

c3
oo o

3o T [
1

00E

Xr Xz
DC—offset
yDOu 300'4 R;oic' A

R36 RIS R34 R3S
ot ol
Ot Ot OO
S—ig—iS—iS
Ot Ot O
P CMEED CHIN. € M 4
0 (0 oM
ot ot o R
H—Fot [—o 1
ot —o 4
—] oH ioH ioH
z
12|, e
TLO74
+ ~U9c l
TL074
+ 9B
TLO?4
Uoa !
TLO074
v
T ¢33
vi :Ehon 1
100E
Xzv Y36

C3t
T 3

DC—of fset

]§z4149 ]
l

B0
B0 A -
82 Az v
¥
B3 A3 -
8o —
A6 AG § :
STRAO—4% sTROBE a7 sTRB o—3L{ sTROBE a7 {#
16! cLock 52 1 €] i ock 52 }'l,y
'
RESET 0—47| RESET ALl RESET o—4Z| RESET Ny
i
23
T I o %5 ou7 3
2 £¢
four 2 Di £3] oUT 2
our 3 b2 ouT 3
42} vRer D4 42f vrer
18l oo De : 18! a voD ©
e E&ta % MEMORY VOICE A MEMORY VOICE B TE:
20] 7eNER 20! 7eNER The DIAgRAHS oE IHE
RoM/E 25 RoM/E |82 Yoiees ¢ £ 0 .
. MI14 VOICE B 31"¥h°Rv3°cEgEn°§“GRA"
s " F THE VoI
A Ho- VOICES A & B (middle pcb)
. REV. |
o 28] |
~O i+ to voices C-J
—o.} WESLEY ORGHANS Yy




H anrrguss.....

from
amplifier
amp out
connectors VoLUME, .PEDAL
KS
from mute relay H +1§V i
fn_pouer. swepld board H
[m! HY l —1 é 1
T lREvese $ 5 :
987654321 [oponfe . - é 45
— | é BALANGE..... H
O+5Y et ; ;
HONES ON/OFF: to all amplifiers ? S 3
d 0
0—~35V ié i
. OMUTE: to all amplifiers (TDA7250’s PIN 5> VOLUNES
73 .JQ42 2 70 65 64 63 62
100k 149 150 148 147
$°°N Vi 'EZu 'qu k3 Tzu k3 -qu k3 'qu 30E
~35v ~35v —o-12V EXPRESSION PEDAL
. kS §
X7 OREY VOL: to amplifiers E and F i
J9 Tz o012V
Ly 2 | OEEN voll.”i H
L] 3 a4 o ame ers H
+5V0— 5 6 [—o+sv Fﬂ——oro REV: from amplifiers A, B, C and D A, B, Cand D e :
‘L 4 8 R1S3 A
9 10
& -FROM REV A [ o+ %1 10kpTamplitude
—12V8: ié i% izv rev input
;--FROM REV BO—{ 15 16
H EC
o ameiitier. K
AR aelifien E
oL Q2 Q3 foyrd ol /
N
+12V +12V +12V +12V +12v
48 R100l R10. 52 R124] R12: 56 real Rro. S0 R112| R11 54 Ri3&] R14 S8
1u 15k{ ]33k Ly ASKk[ |33k 1u 15k[ ]33k Lu 1sk|[ ]33k Lu 15k[ ]33k 1u
45 145 45 out |45 sl out  DBIAS H3
ABIAS ABIAS
BUFIN_  +IN BUFIN  +IN
= s s BUFOUT  ~IN ph= BUFOUT ~IN fhs
ak?| Jan? 10k | |10k VOLUME  4k7| Jakz? 10k [ Jiok VOLUME  4k?| lak? 10k [ |10k VOLUME  4k7| ]4k7 10k [ 1Ok VOLUME  4k7| |ak?
101 GREAT R99[R1O: 126 3125 SKELL/ R123[R12 30 B89 PEDAL R87] R9 114 B113 GREAT  Ri1{JRi1 138 B137 SHELL/ R13§IR13
AMP A CHOIR AMP € AMP € CHOIR
AMP A AMP C
PAA PAC
to amelifier A to amplifier C

02 2410 212/
+12V +12Vv +12v +12V +12V +12V
R8 RS 49 Ri06] R11 53 R130| R13 57 R9 R9 S1 R11g8|R12 55 R142| R14 59
1Sk| ]33k lu 18Kk[ {33k iu 15k| |33k iu 1Sk| |33k 1u 1Sk| |33k 1u 15k| |33k Llu
ABI

154
oUT  DBIAS OUT  DBIAS 4 OUT  DBIAS 4 out £
ABIAS ABIAS ABIAS ABIAS ABIAS
BUFIN  +IN BUFIN  +IN 4 BUFIN  +IN |5 BUFIN  +IN [3
- 2 BUFOUT —IN |3 BUFOUT . ~IN [ BUFOUT <IN BUFOUT —IN [°
NI
4ak?| Jaxz 4ak?| |ak? 1ok | J1ok voLUME  4k7| Jak? 10k VOLUME  4k7} |4k7. 10k VOLUME  4x?| |4k? 10k VOLUME  4k7|]ax?
83 PEDAL Re{L Rs 10?7 GREAT  R105[R10 132 K131 SWELL/ R129[R13 95 PEDAL R9ZL R9 119 GREAT  R117IR12 143 SWELL/ R1a{JR14
AMP B AMP B CHOIR AMP D CHOIR \
AMP B AMP D
PAB PAD VOLUME CONTROLS; HEADPHONES CONNECTIONS &
to amclifier B to amplifier C REVERB CONNECTIONS Cupper pcbd

SIGN
NN 1 VERSCH

. 1 279-05-9
WESLEY ORGANS

REV.]
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uzp
6BON TLO?4
ionly. ome. A

treble adiustment ame A

bags adjustment ame A

treble adjustment ame B

bass adjustment

SFRON REV F
OFROM REV E +iav

OGEN VOL:! from J8 pinii

Ri7e
15k

€129
o
ouT DBIAS 13
1u ABIAS
BUFIN +IN
~IN phs

10k  GEN. 4K 7
136 VOL. R17?
AMP A

iu BUFIN
BUFOUT

10k  GEN. 4K7?
209 VoOL. R1i?
AMP B

——OMUTE: from JiD pind
—OPHONES ON/OFF: from J10 PIN2

OPAA: from volumes amg A

OPAB: from volumes amp B

Raz23
b v ed
22k
ci72
100u
uis
C139 PA7250
—INB +SNSB
iN

+INB

ace

Cl44
32:{ QCA

+INA

A
=INA §

:
g

+OUTB

-ouTB

—SNSB

+SNEA

+0UTA

AMPLIFIER

E ~OUTR

é —=SNSA

IN 4
cz08 142
‘5'1 2u 10|
100u 226 R314

K 2k

5
1,60
fast

i 3
[LNG 148

v

NOTE:
THE DIAGRAM OF THE AMPLIFIERS C
AMPLIFIERS A &

IS SIMILAR TO T:E DIAGRAM OF THE

&0

it __pae2e 15 =CH REV. |
22k WESLEY i

AMPLIFIERS A & B (upper pcb)




gEV E:

to amwlifiers
AR, B, C and D

NE

gEV F:

volume
ampe F
Cdak—2>

to amplifiers
A, B, C and D

bass adjustment amp E (int.

bass adjustment ame F

treble adjustment amp F Cint. rev. + dak—2)

treble adjustment amp E Cint. rev. + dak—-2> +12V

E

-OREV VOL: from Ji0 piné

uze

TLO74
amplitude
reverb R in ame E
Cint. rev. + dak-2)

R8 ?
REVERB 4k7 k?
VOL .
AMP E
(int. rev. + dak-2>
rev. + dak—2>
+12V
Ri2
15k
¥
Cc500
1
14 L1}
iu
R14 10
REVERB 4k7 K?

AMP F
Cint. rev. + dak-2)

R30

amplitude

reverb B in amep F
Cint. rev. + dak-2)

EO

——OMUTE: from J10 pind
—OPHONES ON/OFF: from J10 PINZ2

OFROM REV A: from J9 pin 11

du

OFROM REV B: from J9 pin 1S

+SNSB
+0UTB
—ouTB
+INB
23 a6
=i ~SNSB
:EbOP
c25
<23 acB
cz6
6HON
3By
c24
2Y acA
cr?
660N
-3y
+INA
20 44
2k
:Ebop
c21 S
4 -INR
IN
c207 22

Ki

© =‘+__
]
]

N S

2 1
N:.. 6A :.fsn BUERT
fast [{fast

jENQ 148

—LS1 CAMP E) DAK-2
—+S2 C(AMP F) DAK-2
N.C. soee
N.C,

.C.
+S1 CAMP E> DAK-2-
+L.52 <AMP F> DQKE2

r??‘h NN
15
87654321 b0 5 our

AMPLIFIERS E & F: PRE~AMPS INT. REVERB/

DAK—2 & POWER AMPS DAK-2 (upper pch)

WESLEY ORGANS
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+BVCL)
AGND
~12V|
+12V]
38V, Ll
+35V) 07
AGND)|
AGND

o, Eilﬂ H.
MIRLN

AMP A AMP B

- < o

ol B
S 1

AMP C AMP D

a1, &
A, =,

AMP E

AMP F

UPPER PCB

+12V|
—=12v|
AGND
+5VCL))]
+5VCRD
LGND

B OE OB OB B B B =

E:jo

MIDDLE PCB

nmﬂ

+5VeL)
+5VCL ),
+5VCL )|
LGND|
LGND]
LGND|

R?6 R?8 R92 R94 RS9 R61

s Y e Y s N o ol
s [ e Y s [ s Y v [

R77 R79 R93 R95 R6e0Q Reé2

R44
1 8
Sll”l”l”
LOWER PCB

R17

Ri1B

R27

R30

R31

R40
R153
R184
R185
R194
R197
R198
R207
R240
R241
R2S0
R2S3
R2S4
R263
R308
R309

R2
R14
R26
R38
RS0
R62
R74
R86
R98

R1ii0
NOTE:

R44
RS9
R60
R61
R62
R76&
R77
R78
R?79
R92
R93
R94
R9S

w0 rnwnn

S1 1-3
S1 4-8
S2 1-4

#un

CINT. REVERB + DAK-2>
CINT. REVERB + DAK-2)
CDAK-2)

CINT. REVERB + DAK—2)
BASS AMP CINT. REVERB + DAK-2)
VOLUME AMP CDAK=-2>

AMPLITUDE REVERB INPUT (INT. REVER|
TREBLE AMP
BASS AMP
VOLUME AMP
TREBLE AMP
BASS AMP
VOLUME AMP
TREBLE AMP
BASS AMP
VOLUME AMP
TREBLE AMP
BASS AMP
VOLUME AMP
AMPLITUDE REVERB A IN AMP E CINT.
AMPLITUDE REVERB B IN AMP F (CINT.

TREBLE AMP
BASS AMP
VOLUME AMP
TREBLE AMP

mMmMMMmm

OUDOO0OO0OOWWW®DDD

LI L (I LI LI T T T (I T T T O T T 1A T T IO T I

DC OFFSET U1l

DC OFFSET US

DC OFFSET U8

DC OFFSET Ui2

DC OFFSET ULS

DC OFFSET U139

DC OFFSET U22

DC OFFSET U26

DC OFFSET U29

PC OFFSET U33
THESE POTENTIOMETERS ARE NOT
FOR CHANGING VOLUMES!|
TURNING THESE POTENTIOMETERS
CAN RESULT IN DISTORSIONI!

nuwudnuwnnuwn

MAIN TUNING

TREMULANT SPEED SHELL C(ROMANTIC?
TREMULANT SPEED SHELL (BRROQUE)
TREMULANT DEPTH SHELL CROMANTIC)
TREMULANT DEPTH SWELL <(BRROQUE)

B + DAK-2)

REVERB + DAK~2)
REVERB + DAK-2)

TREMULANT
TREMULANT
TREMULANT
TREMULANT

SPEED
SPEED
DEPTH
DEPTH

ANDANTE & CHOIR PRESTO C(ROMANTIC)
ANDANTE 8 CHOIR PRESTO (BAROQUE)D
ANDANTE & CHOIR PRESTO C(ROMANTIC)
ANDANTE 8 CHOIR PRESTO (BAROQUED

TREMULANT SPEED GREAT C(ROMANTICY>
TREMULANT SPEED GREAT C(BAROQUED
TREMULANT DEPTH GREAT (ROMANTIC)
TREMULANT DEPTH GREAT (BAROQUED

DELTA TUNING SWELL
CHORUS INTENSITY (EXEPT ANDANTEY

DELTA TUNING PEDAL CETUDE/ALLEGRO)
DELTA TUNING CHOIR (PRESTO)

POSITION DIAGRAM INTERNAL ADJUSTMENTS &
PORER SUPPLY CONNECTORS




] R17 = TREBLE AMP E CINT. REVERB + DAK—2)
3 L] u E! H g ﬂ g Fede RiB = BASS AMP E CINT. REVERB + DAK—2)
+5VCL)) E] R184 klss 50 R2 a1 - R is R27 = VOLUME AMP E CDAK—2)
AGND 194 R30 = TREBLE AMP F CINT. REVERB + DAK—2)
-12v R3L = BASS AMP F CINT. REVERB + DAK—2)
+12v R40 = VOLUME AMP F (DAK-2)
—35v/ g RL o8 63 2 1 o R N Es Ri53 = AMPLITUDE REVERB INPUT CINT. REVERB + DAK—2)
+35V/ 0?7 R184 = TREBLE AMP A
AGND R185 = BASS AMP @
AGND, R194 = VOLUME AMP A
R197 = TREBLE AMP B.
AMP A aMP B AMP C aMP D AMP E aMP F R198 = BASS ANMP B
R207 = VOLUME AMP B
R240 = TREBLE AMP C
R241 = BASS AMP C
R250 = VOLUME AMP C
R253 = TREBLE AMP D
UPPER PCB R254 = BASS AMP D
R263 = VOLUME AMP D
R308 = AMPLITUDE REVERB A IN AMP E CINT. REVERB + DAK-2)
R309 = AMPLITUDE REVERB B IN AMP F CINT. REVERB + DAK—2
R2 = DC OFFSET UL
Ri4 = DC OFFSET US
+12v R26 = DC OFFSET U8
~12v R38 = DC OFFSET U12
AGND 2 . o RSO = DC OFFSET U15
+5VEL) e R62 = DC OFFSET U19
=
+5VCAd R74 = DC OFFSET U22
LGND| RE6 = DC OFFSET U26
R98 = DC OFFSET U29
R110 = DC OFFSET UZ3
NOTE: THESE POTENTIOMETERS ARE NOT
FOR CHANGING VOLUMES!1
TURNING THESE POTENTIOMETERS
CAN RESULT IN DISTORSION!I

R76 R78 R92 R34 RG59 R61

szg]]] E : : E E : R44 = MAIN TUNING
R59 = TREMULANT SPEED SWELL C(ROMANTICY
4
+5VCL )| R=77 ES E" F : F R60 = TREMULANT SPEED SWELL C(BARCQUE)
+5V (LD 95 Ré0 Re2 R61 = TREMULANT DEPTH SWELL C(ROMANTIC)
+5V(L ) R62 = TREMULANT DEPTH SKWELL (BAROQUE)
LGND R76 = TREMULANT SPEED ANDANTE & CHOIR PRESTO (ROMANTIC)
LGND! R77 = TREMULANT SPEED ANDANTE & CHOIR PRESTO (BAROQUE)D
LGNDj R78 = TREMULANT DEPTH ANDANTE & CHOIR PRESTO CROMANTIC)
R79 = TREMULANT DEPTH ANDANTE & CHOIR PRESTO (BAROQUE)
R92 = TREMULANT SPEED GREAT C(ROMANTICY
R93 = TREMULANT SPEED GREAT (BAROQUE>
R94 = TREMULANT DEPTH GREAT C(ROMANTIC)
R44 R95 = TREMULANT DEPTH GREAT (BAROQUE>
. 8 S1 1-3 = DELTA TUNING SHELL
SLHHTn" S1 A4-8 = CHORUS INTENSITY CEXEPT ANDANTE>
S2 14 = DELTA TUNING PEDAL C(ETUDE/ALLEGROD
L U w E R P C B DELTA TUNING CHOIR (PRESTO)

POSITION DIAGRAM INTERNAL ADJUSTMENTS &
POWER SUPPLY CONNECTORS
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